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A INSTRUCTIONS Main Specifications

Thank you for purchasing this product. Mount : Micro Four Thirds mount

To ensure your safety, please read this Focal distance 160 mm (eguivalent to 120
instruction manual before use, and keep it M _rgzmaon a 35 mm camera)
handy for future reference. ax. aperture hed
. Image angle 120

Focus limit switch (A)

Sets the shooting range.

Turn the switch to set the reproduction ratio
scale to the default setting. (B)

If the switch is turned to [1:1], the point of
focus is set to 0.19 m. Use MF to shoot at a
fixed point of focus. The switch is returned to

Lens configuration : 10 groups, 13 lenses
Aperture range :F2.8 to F22
Shooting range  :0.19m (7.5in.) to co
(infinite)
Effective f number :
Reproduction ratio scale 1:1 1:1.3 1:2 1:4

[0.19-0.4 m]. Effecti\(e f-No 5.§ ) 52 45 38
» Reproduction ratio scale display/ FOC.US adjustment : AF/MF switching

Shooting range (C) Weight 11859 (6.50z.)

(excluding hood and cap)

Notes on Shooting Dimensions :Max. dia. @ 56 (2.2 in.) x
« Edges of pictures may be cut off if more than length 82 (3.3 in.) mm

one filter is used or if a thick filter is used. Lens hood mount :LH-49 (sold separately)
* When using a flash, flash light may be blocked Filter mount thread

by the lens body, lens hood, etc. diameter 146 mm

* Specifications are subject to change without any
notice or obligation on the part of the manufacturer.




Precautions: Be Sure to Read the Following

A Warnings: Safety Precautions

Do not view the sun through the lens. It may
cause blindness or vision impairment.

Do not leave the lens without the cap. If solar
light is converged through the lens, a fire may
result.

Do not point the camera lens at the sun.
Sunlight will converge in the lens and focus
inside the camera, possibly causing a
malfunction or fire.

Micro Four Thirds and the Micro Four Thirds
logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of
OM Digital Solutions Corporation.

For customers in North America, Central
America, South America and the Caribbean
FCC Notice

This device complies with part 15 of the
FCC rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired
operation.

Any unauthorized changes or modifications
to this equipment would void the user’s
authority to operate.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with
Canadian ICES-003. CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)
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[& INSTRUCCIONES

Muchas gracias por comprar este producto.
Antes de usarlo, lea este manual de
instrucciones para proteger su seguridad, y
guardelo en un lugar practico para usarlo como

referencia futura.

Notas sobre la toma fotografica

* Los bordes de las imagenes pueden cortarse
si se usa mas de un filtro o un filtro grueso.

« Si se utiliza flash, la luz del mismo puede
verse bloqueada por el cuerpo del objetivo,

Interruptor de limite de enfoque (A)

Ajusta el rango de disparo.

Gire el interruptor para ajustar la escala
racional de reproduccion al ajuste

predeterminado. (B)

Si gira el interruptor a [1:1], el punto de
enfoque se ajusta en 0,19 m. Utilice MF para
disparar al punto fijo de enfoque. El interruptor

vuelve a [0.19-0.4 m].

Visualizacion de la escala racional de
reproduccion/Distancia de toma (C)

por el parasol, etc.

Especificaciones principales

Montura
Distancia focal

Apertura max.
Angulo de imagen
Configuracion de
objetivo

Rango de apertura
Distancia de toma
Numero f efectivo

: Montaje Micro Four Thirds
160 mm

(equivalente a 120 mm en
una camara de 35 mm)

:F2,8
:20°
110 grupos, 13 lentes de

objetivo

:F2,8aF22
10,19 m a oo (infinito)

Escala racional de

reproduccion

Num. f efectivo
Ajuste de enfoque
Peso

Medidas

Montura de parasol
de objetivo
Diametro de rosca
de montura de filtro

11 1113 12 14
5.6 52 45 38

: Cambio AF/MF
1185 g (excluyendo el

parasol y la tapa)

: Didametro maximo @ 56 x

longitud 82 mm

: LH-49 (vendido aparte)

146 mm
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* Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambios

sin previo aviso ni obligacién por parte del
fabricante.

Precauciones: Asegurese de leer lo siguiente

Advertencias:

Precauciones sobre la seguridad
No observe el sol a través del objetivo. Puede
causar ceguera o dafios en la vista.
No deje el objetivo sin la tapa. Si la luz solar
se concentra a través del objetivo, puede
producir un incendio.
Evite que el objetivo montado en la camara
apunte hacia el sol, ya que los rayos solares
incidiran directamente en la camara, lo que
puede causar su mal funcionamiento o fuego.

Micro Four Thirds y el logotipo Micro Four Thirds
son marcas comerciales o marcas registradas
de OM Digital Solutions Corporation.
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Para los clientes de Norteamérica,
Centroamérica, Sudamérica y el Caribe
Aviso FCC

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de
los reglamentos FCC. La operacion esta
sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:

(1) Este dispositivo no puede ocasionar
interferencias que ocasionen dafos, y

(2) este dispositivo puede aceptar cualquier
interferencia, incluida una interferencia que
pueda ocasionar una operaciéon no
deseada. Cualquier cambio o modificacion
sin autorizacion a este equipo anulara el
derecho del usuario a operarlo.

Este aparato digital de Clase B cumple con
la norma canadiense ICES-003.
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)







[{d MODE D’EMPLOI

Nous vous remercions pour I'achat de ce
produit. Veuillez lire ce mode d’emploi avant
utilisation pour votre sécurité et conserver ces
instructions a portée de main pour un usage
ultérieur.

Commutateur de limite de mise au point (A)
Définit la plage de prise de vue.

Tournez le commutateur pour définir I'échelle
du rapport de reproduction sur le réglage par
défaut. (B)

Si le commutateur est tourné sur [1:1], la mise
au point est définie sur 0,19 m. Utilisez MF
pour prendre une photo a la mise au point
définie. Le commutateur revient sur

[0.19-0.4 m].

Affichage de I'échelle du rapport de
reproduction/Plage de prise de vue (C)

Remarques sur la prise de vue

Les bords des images risquent d’étre coupés
si plusieurs filtres sont utilisés ensemble ou
en utilisant un filtre épais.

Lors de I'utilisation du flash, la lumiere du
flash peut étre stoppée par I'objectif, le pare
soleil, etc.

12 FR

Caractéristiques principales

Monture : montage avec Micro
Four Thirds

160 mm (équivalent a
120 mm sur un appareil
photo 35 mm)

Ouverture maximale :F2,8

Longueur focale

Angle de vue 120°
Configuration de
I'objectif :10 groupes, 13 lentilles

Plage d’ouverture :F2,8aF22
Plage de prise de vue: 0,19 m a oo (infini)
Nombre f effectif

Echelle du rapport

de reproduction 11 1113 112 14

N°f effectif 5.6 52 45 38
Réglage de la mise
au point : Commutation AF/MF
Poids 1185 g (pare-soleil et

bouchon exclus)
: Dia. max. @ 56 x
longueur 82 mm
Monture de pare-soleil:LH-49
(vendue séparément)

Dimensions




Diameétre de filetage

du montage du filtre

146 mm

* Caractéristiques modifiables sans préavis ni

obligations de la part du fabricant.

Précautions : Bien lire la suite

A Avertissements : Précautions de sécurité

Ne pas regarder le soleil a travers I'objectif. Cela
pourrait causer des troubles ou la perte de la vue.
Ne pas laisser I'objectif sans le bouchon. Si
des rayons du soleil sont concentrés a travers
I'objectif, un incendie risque de se produire.
Ne pas pointer I'objectif monté sur I'appareil sur

le soleil. Les rayons du soleil seraient concentrés
dans 'appareil photo, pouvant provoquer un
mauvais fonctionnement ou un incendie.

Micro Four Thirds et le logo Micro Four Thirds
sont des marques commerciales ou déposées
de OM Digital Solutions Corporation.

Pour les utilisateurs en Amérique du Nord,
Amérique Centrale, Amérique du Sud et
aux Caraibes

Notice FCC

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes de la
Section 15 des directives FCC. Son
utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions
suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas
causer de brouillage radioélectrique, et (2)
cet appareil doit pouvoir résister a toutes les
interférences, y compris celles susceptibles
d’entraver son bon fonctionnement.

Toute modification non autorisée peut
annuler la permission accordée a I'utilisateur
de se servir de ce matériel.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est
conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)
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[ MIHCTPYKUUU

Brnarogapvm Bu 3a 3akynyBaHeTo Ha To3u
npoaykT. 3a Aa rapaHTuparte 6esonacHocTTa

cu, Npeau ynotpeba npoyeTeTe HacTosLaTa
VHCTPYKLWS 3a eKcrnoaTtaums 1 a1 3anasete 3a
6baeLuy cripaBku.

« [lpeBkntoyBaTen 3a orpaHNyaBaHe Ha obxsata
Ha ¢hokycupaHe (A)

B3apaBa CHUMayHus 0bxBar.

3aBbpTeTe NpeBkIioyBaTens, 3a Ja 3ajagere
CTOWHOCT no noapasbupaHe 3a mawiaba Ha
Bb3npounssexaaxe. (B)

AKO NpeBKIoYBaTENST € NOCTaBeH B NO3NLUS
[1:1], dbokycHaTa Touka e 3agafeHa Ha 0,19
M. N3nonsBeaiite MF (pbyHO ¢hokycupaHe), 3a
Aa cHuMarte ¢ dukcrpaHarta okycHa Touka.
MpeBkntoyBaTensT ce BpbLa Ha [0.19-0.4 m].
[vcnnen 3a mawaba Ha Bb3nponasexaaHe/
O6xBat Ha cHumaHe (C)

3abenexku Npu cHUMaHe

. KpawmaTa Ha CHUMKUTE MOXe [a ce
noBPEeAsT, ako Ce 13Mon3ea NoBeye oT eanH
nnn GUATLP C NALTEH NPLCTEH.

I'Ipm n3rnons3BaHe Ha cBeTKaBuua, CBeTnnHara
MOXe aa 6'b,Ele 3aceH4yeHa oT OﬁeKTMBE,
CEeHHUKa u np.

OCHOBHM TEXHUYECKN AaHHU

BaloHeTeH NpbCTEH :
DOKYCHO pa3cTosiHue:

Makc. anadpparma
3puteneH bron
KoHdburypaums Ha
obekTunBa

O6xBat Ha brieHaaTa:
O6xBaT Ha CHUMaHe

EdektuHo f-uncno
Mauwwab Ha
Bb3rpon3BexaaHe
EdbektuBHO f-uncno

Hactpoiika Ha

okyca

Terno
Pasmepu

CeHHuk 3a obekTuBa :

BavioHeT Micro Four
Thirds

60 mm (eksuB. Ha 120
mm npu 35 mm chopmar)

:F2.8
:20°

:10 rpynu, 13 newm ¢

F2.8 no F22

10,19 m go oo

(6e3kpaiiHoCT)

11 113

1:2 4
5.6 52 45 .8

1
3

: I'IpeBKmquaHe mexay

aBTOMAaTW4eH U pbyeH
pexum

:185¢g

(6e3 CeHHWK 1 kanadka)

: MakcumaneH agvameTsp

@56 x gbmkvHa 82 mm
LH-49
(npopasa ce oTAenHo)

BG 15




[uameTbp Ha pesbata
3a npukpensiHe Ha
untbpa 146 mm

* TexHnyeckuTe AaHHW nognexart Ha NnpoMsAHa
Ges npegussecTve unn 3aablikeHne ot
CTpaHa Ha npousBoanTens.

MpeanasHn mepku:
3aabnkUTeNnHo npoyeTeTe crnegHOTO

A MpenynpexaeHus: Mepku 3a 6e3onacHocT
He rnepaiTte kbM CbHLETO Npe3 o6ekTuBa.
ToBa MOXeE [ja MPVUYMHM CrenoTa unm
yBpexaaHe Ha 3peHneTo.

He ocTtassiiTe obekTnsa 6e3 kanaukara.
dokycrpaHeTo Ha CribHYeBa CBETNHA npes
o6ekT1Ba MoXe Aa NPUYMHU noxap.

He HacouBaliTe 06ekTMBa Ha hoToanapara
KbM CIbHLETO. CHOMBT CITbHYEBM JTbYM Npe3
obekTuBa Le ce hokycupa BbB hoToanapara
1 MOXE [1a MPUHMHN HEU3NPaBHOCT M
noxap.

Micro Four Thirds 1 noroto Ha Micro Four Thirds
ca TbPrOBCKV MapKy 1N PETUCTPUPAHN TbPTOBCKN
mapku Ha OM Digital Solutions Corporation.
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NAVOD K POUZITI

Dékujeme vam za pofizeni tohoto vyrobku. Pro
vasi bezpecnost si, prosim, pred

jeho pouzitim pozorné prectéte tento navod a
poté jej ulozte pro budouci nahlédnuti.
Prepina¢ rozmezi zaostteni (A)

Nastavuje zaostfovaci vzdalenost.
Otoc¢enim prepinace nastavite reprodukéni
pomér na vychozi nastaveni. (B)

Pokud se pfepina¢ nastavi na [1:1],
zaostfovaci vzdalenost se nastavi na

0,19 m. Pro zaostfovani na konkrétni bod
pouzijte ruéni zaostfovani MF. Pfepinac se
vrati na [0.19 - 0.4 m].

Zobrazeni reprodukéniho poméru/
Zaostfovaci vzdalenost (C)

Poznamky ke snimani
« P¥i pouziti silného filtru nebo kombinace vice

filtr mohou byt ofiznuty okraje (rohy) snimku.

« P¥i pouziti blesku mlze byt jeho svétlo
zastinéno objektivem, slune¢ni clonou, atd.

Hlavni parametry

Bajonet : Bajonet Micro Four Thirds
Ohniskova
vzdalenost 160 mm
(Ekvivalentni 120 mm na
fotoaparatu 35 mm)
Svételnost :F2.8
Uhel zabéru :20°

Konfigurace objektivu: 10 skupin, 13 Gocek

Rozsah clon :F2.8az F22
Zaostfovaci
vzdalenost :0.19 m az oo (nekonecno)
Efektivni clona :
Reprodukéni pomeér 11 1113 1.2 14
Efektivni clona 5.6 52 45 38
Nastaveni ostfeni : Pfepinani AF/MF
Hmotnost 1185 g (bez sluneéni clony
a krytky)
Rozméry :Max. prumeér @ 56 x
délka 82 mm
Typ uchyceni
slune¢ni clony :LH-49

(prodavano samostatné)
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Pramér zavitu pro

nasazeni filtru 146 mm

* Zména technickych specifikaci bez
pfedchoziho upozornéni vyhrazena.

Vystrahy: Prectéte si nasledujici

A Varovani: Bezpecnostni opatieni
Nedivejte se objektivem do slunce. Mohlo by
dojit k oslepnuti nebo poskozeni zraku.
Nenechavejte objektiv bez krytky. Pokud se
v objektivu sbiha sluneéni svétlo, mize dojit
k pozaru.

Nemifte objektivem fotoaparatu pfimo na
slunce. Slune¢ni paprsky se v objektivu
soustfedi a mohou fotoaparat poskodit nebo
zpUsobit pozar.

Micro Four Thirds a logo Micro Four Thirds jsou
ochranné znamky nebo registrované ochranné
znamky spole¢nosti OM Digital Solutions
Corporation.
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pI3 BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Vielen Dank fiir den Kauf dieses Produkts. Um
einen sachgemalen und sicheren Gebrauch
zu gewahrleisten, empfehlen wir Ihnen, diese
Anleitung sorgfaltig zu lesen und zur spateren
Bezugnahme aufzubewahren.
Fokusbegrenzungsschalter (A)

Dient zum Einstellen des Aufnahmebereichs.
Drehen Sie den Schalter, um fiir den
Abbildungsmalstab die Standardeinstellung
zu wahlen. (B)

Bei der Wahl von [1:1] ist der Fokuspunkt auf
0,19 m eingestellt. Verwenden Sie MF, um mit
dem festgelegten Fokuspunkt aufzunehmen.
Der Schalter kehrt zu [0.19-0.4 m] zurtick.
Anzeige fiir den AbbildungsmaRstab/
Entfernung (C)

Hinweise zum Fotografieren

Bei der Verwendung von mehr als einem
Filter oder einem dicken Filter kann es zu
Randabschattungen kommen.

Bei Verwendung des eingebauten Blitzgerates
kann es zu Abschattungen durch das Objektiv,
Gegenlichtblende kommen.

Technische Daten
Fassung
Brennweite

: Micro Four Thirds-Bajonett

: 60 mm (entspricht einem
120-mm-Objektiv an einer
35-mm-Kamera)

Max. Blendenwert : F2,8

Bildwinkel 1 20°

Optische : 10 Gruppen, 13 Linsen
Konstruktion

Blendenbereich : F2,8 bis F22

Entfernung : 0,19 m bis oo (unendlich)
Effektive

Blendennummer :
Abbildungsmafstab 11 1113 1.2 14
Effektive Blendennr. 5.6 52 45 38
Scharfstellung : AF/MF-Umschaltung
Gewicht :185¢g
(ohne Gegenlichtblende
und Objektivdeckel)
: Max. Durchmesser @ 56 x
Lange 82 mm

Abmessungen

Anschluss
Gegenlichtblende
Filtergewinde-
durchmesser

: LH-49 (separat erhaltlich)
146 mm
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* Anderungen der technischen Daten ohne
Vorankindigung des Herstellers jederzeit
vorbehalten.

Sicherheitshinweise: Bitte unbedingt die
nachfolgenden Informationen lesen

Achtung: Sicherheitshinweise
Das Objektiv nicht direkt auf die Sonne
ausrichten. Dies kann zur Erblindung oder
Sehschéaden fiihren.
Das Objektiv nur mit angebrachten
Objektivdeckeln aufbewahren. Falls
Sonnenstrahlen durch das Objektiv gebiindelt
werden, besteht Feuergefahr!
Niemals das an der Kamera montierte
Objektiv direkt auf die Sonne richten.
Andernfalls kénnen die einfallenden
Sonnenstrahlen optisch stark gebiindelt
werden, so dass schwere Schaden auftreten
kénnen und / oder Feuergefahr besteht.

Micro Four Thirds und das Micro Four Thirds
Logo sind Warenzeichen bzw. eingetragene
Warenzeichen der OM Digital Solutions
Corporation.
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[} BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING

Tak, fordi du kebte dette produkt.

For at garantere din sikkerhed skal du leese
betjeningsvejledningen inden brug, og serge for
at have den parat til senere brug.
Fokusbegreenserknap (A)

Indstiller optagelsesomradet.

Drej knappen for at indstille skalaen

for gengivelsesforholdet til
standardindstillingen. (B)

Hvis knappen drejes til [1:1], indstilles
fokuspunktet til 0,19 m. Brug MF til at optage
ved det faste fokuspunkt. Knappen drejes
tilbage til [0.19-0.4 m].

Visning af skala for gengivelsesforhold/
Arbejdsomrade (C)

Bemarkninger vedr. optagelse

« Billedets kanter bliver skaret vaek, hvis der
bruges mere end et filter, eller hvis der bruges
et tykt filter.

« Ved brug af flash, kan optik, modlysblaende
osv. skygge for lyset fra denne.

Tekniske data

Bajonet : Micro Four Thirds bajonet
Braendvidde : 60 mm (svarer til 120 mm
pa et 35 mm kamera)
Lysstyrke : F2.8
Synsvinkel 1 20°
Opbygning : 10 grupper, 13 linser
Bleendeomrade  : F2.8 til F22
Arbejdsomrade  : 0,19 m til oo (uendeligt)
Effektivt f-nummer :
Skala for
gengivelsesforhold 11 1113 1.2 14
Effektivt f-nr. 56 52 45 38
Fokusering : Skift mellem AF / MF
Veegt 11859
(modlysbleende og deeksel)
Mal : Maks dia. @ 56 x

leengde 82 mm
Montering af
modlysbleende
Filtergevind
diameter

: LH-49 (szelges separat)

: 46 mm

* Ret til eendringer i de tekniske data uden
varsel forbeholdes af fabrikanten.
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Forholdsregler: Husk at lese fglgende

A Advarsler: Sikkerhedsforskrifter

Se ikke mod solen gennem optikken.

Man kan blive blind eller fa @delagt synet.
Efterlad ikke optikken uden daekslet. Hvis der
treenger sollys gennem optikken, kan det fore
til brand.

Ret ikke optikken direkte mod solen. Sollyset
samles i optikken og fokuseres inde i
kameraet, hvilket kan fare til funktionsfejl
eller brand.

Micro Four Thirds og Micro Four Thirds-logoet
er varemaerker eller registrerede varemaerker
tilhgrende OM Digital Solutions Corporation.
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JUHISED

Taname, et ostsite selle toote. Enne
objektiivi kasutamist lugege palun kaesolev
kasutusjuhend hoolikalt 1abi ja hoidke see
kaeparast ka edaspidiseks kasutamiseks.
Teravustamispiirangu IUliti (A)

Méarab vétteulatuse.

Poodrake lllitit, et maarata reprodutseerimise
suhteskaala vaikesattele. (B)

Kui liliti pooratakse asendisse [1: 1],

on fookuspunktiks 0,19 m. Fikseeritud
fookuspunktiga pildistamiseks kasutage
valikut MF. Lliti laheb tagasi asendisse
[0.19-0.4 m].

Reprodutseerimise suhteskaala kuva/
Pildistamiskaugus (C)

Markused pildistamise kohta

« Kui kasutad rohkem kui thte filtrit voi paksu
filtrit, siis voidakse pildi servad &ra I6igata.

« Valgu kasutamisel vaib objektiiv,

paikesevarjuk, vms. valgu valguse blokeerida.

Peamised tehnilised andmed

Kinnitus
Fookuskaugus

Maksimaalne ava
Pildinurk
Objektiivi laatsede
riihmitus

Ava ulatus
Pildistamiskaugus

Efektiivne f-number :
Reprodutseerimise
suhteskaala
Efektiivne f-nr

Teravustamine

Kaal

Maétmed

Objektiivi varjuki
kinnitus

Filtri kinnituskeerme
diameeter

: Micro Four Thirds kinnitus
: 60 mm (vastab 120 mm-le

35 mm filmiststeemis)

:F2,8
: 20°

(I6pmatuseni)

11 113

: 13 laatse 10 grupis
: F2,8 kuni F22
: 0,19 m kuni oo

1:2

1:4

5.6 52 45 38

: AF/MF valik
: 185 g (v.a varjuk ja kate)
: Maksimaalne diameeter

@ 56 x pikkus 82 mm

1 46 mm

: LH-49 (mulakse eraldi)
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* Tehnilised andmed véivad muutuda iima
tootjapoolse etteteatamiseta ja tootjapoolsete
kohustusteta.

Ettevaatusabinoud. Loe tihelepanelikult!

& Hoiatused. Ettevaatusabinoud

Ara vaata |abi objektiivi paikest. See véib
pohjustada pimedaksjaamist voi nagemise
halvenemist.

Ara hoia objektiivi iima katteta.

Kui paikesevalgus koondub objektiivis, voib
see pdhjustada tulekahju.

Ara suuna kaamera objektiivi paikese poole.
Paikesekiired koonduvad kaamera sisemuses
objektiivis ja fookuses, pohjustades rikke voi
tulekahju.

Micro Four Thirds ja Micro Four Thirds logo on
OM Digital Solutions Corporation kaubamargid
voi registreeritud kaubamargid.

24 ET




I KAYTTOOHJEET

Kiitos, etta ostit taman tuotteen.
Turvallisuutesi varmistamiseksi lue nama
kayttdohjeet ennen kayttda ja sailyta
kayttéohjeita helposti saatavilla.
Tarkennuksen rajoituskytkin (A)
Asettaa kuvausetaisyyden.

Kaanna kytkinta asettaaksesi
suurennussuhteen asteikon
oletusasetukseen. (B)

Jos kytkin on kaannetty asentoon [1:1],
Tarkennuspiste asetetaan 0,19 m.
Kayta manuaalitarkennusta kiinteasta
pisteesta kuvaamiseen. Kytkin palautetaan
asetukselle [0.19-0.4 m].
Suurennussuhteen asteikko/
Kuvausetaisyys (C)

Ota huomioon kuvatessasi

Kuvan kulmat voivat leikkautua pois, mikali
kaytetaan enemman kuin yhta suodinta tai
kaytetaan paksua suodinta.

Huomioi salamaa kayttaessasi ettei esim.

pidempi objektiivi tai sen vastavalosuoja tule

salaman valon eteen.

Tuotetiedot
Kiinnitys
Polttovali

Maksimiaukko
Kuvakulma
Objektiivin rakenne
Aukon alue
Kuvausetaisyys
Tehollinen

aukkosuhde (f-luku) :

:Micro Four Thirds kiinnitys
160 mm (vastaa 120 mm:ia

35 mm:n kameralla)

:F2.8

:120°

110 ryhmaa, 13 elementtia
:F2.8-F22

10,19 m — oo (aaretdn)

Suurennussuhdeasteikko 1:1 1:1.3 1:2 1:4

Tehollinen f-luku

56 52 45 38

Tarkennuksen saaté : AF/MF vaihto

Paino

Mitat

Vastavalosuoja
Suodinkierre

11859

(ilman vastavalosuojaa ja
suojusta)

: Maks. lapim. @ 56 mm x

pituus 82 mm

: LH-49 (myydaan erikseen)
146 mm

* Teknisia tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilman
ennakkoilmoitusta tai sitoumusta valmistajan

taholta.
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Varotoimet: Lue seuraavat kohdat

A Varoitukset: Turvallisuusohjeet

Ala katso objektiivin 1&pi aurinkoon.

Se voi aiheuttaa sokeutumisen tai néaén
huononemisen.

Al4 jata objektiivia ilman suojusta.

Mikali auringonvalo keskittyy objektiivin lapi,
se saattaa aiheuttaa tulipalon.

Ala osoita kameran objektiivia suoraan kohti
aurinkoa. Auringonvalo keskittyy objektiivissa
ja tarkentuu kameran sisaan aiheuttaen
mahdollisesti toimintahairion tai palovaurion.

Micro Four Thirds ja Micro Four Thirds -logo
ovat OM Digital Solutions Corporation -yhtién
tavaramerkkeja tai rekisterdityja tavaramerkkeja.
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OAHrIEZ

Z0G EUXaPIOTOUE yia TV ayopd auTou Tou
TpoidvTog. Ma v acpdAeid oag, SiaBdaTte auté To
EYXEIPIDIO OBNYILV TTPIV ATTO TN XPAON Kal QUAGCOETE
TO O€ TIPOOITO PEPOG Yia MEAAOVTIK XPriom.
AiakdéTrTng opiou eaTiaong (A)

PubBupicer Tnv ammdéoTacn Afyng.

[upioTe 1O BIAKOTITN yia va pUBPIicETE TNV
KAipaka avaAoyiag avatrapaywyng oTnv
TrpoeTAeypévn puBuion. (B)

Edv o diakdéTTngG yupioel otn Béon [1:1],

To onueio eatiaong opigetal ota 0,19 m.
Xpnoiyotroirjote TNV MF yia Aqyn oTo
oTaBepod onpeio eotiaong. O dIAKOTITNG
emoTpé@el 070 [0.19 éwg 0.4 m].

“Evdeign kAipakag avaloyiag avarmapaywyng/
AméoTtaon Ayng (C)

INUEIWOEIG OXETIKG NE TN ARWN

« Edv xpnoiyoTroieite repioodTEP OTIO £val
@iATpa A éva TTaxu @iATpo, evOéxeTal va
KOTTOUV 01 GKPEG TWV QWTOYPAPIWV.

« Otav XpnoIYoTIoIEiTE AAG, TO PWG TOU PAAG
UTTOPE VO EPTTOBIOTE! ATTO TO CWHA TOU
@akoU, To oKiaoTpo QakoU, K.T.A.

BaoIKd TEXVIKG XOPAKTNPICTIKA

Ytodoxn
Eomiakn amréoTaon
Méy. didppaypa

lFwvia eikévag
ZToIX€ia pakoU

EUpog diappdypaTtog:
10,19 m éwg oo (aTreIpo)

AméoTaon Ajyng
ApaoTikdg apiBpog f

KAipoka avaAoyiag

avaTrapaywyng

ApaoTikog Ap.-f
P0Bpion eotiaong
Bdpog

AlooTdoelg

Y1rodoxn KaAUTITpag
@akou

AiGpueTpog
OTTEIPWHATOG
uTTod0X NG PiATPOU

Thirds

160 mm

: utrodoxn Micro Four

(avTioTOIXET O€ PaKO
120 mm pnxavrg 35 mm)

:F2,8
120°
110 opddeg, 13 @akoi

F2,8 éwg F22

11 1113 12
5.6 52 45
: AiokéTrng AF/MF

1185 g (xwpig TNV
KaAUTITPO Kal TO KAAUPpQ)
1 Méy. didu. @ 56 x

prkog 82 mm

1:4
3.8

LH-49 (TrwAeital xwpiotd)

146 mm
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* Ta TEXVIKA XAPAKTNPIOTIKG UTTOKEIVTAI OE
aAAay£g Xxwpig TTponyoupevn €1d0TToINON
) UTTOXPEWON €K MEPOUG TOU KATOOKEUOOTH.

MposidoTtroInoeig:
MpoAnTITIKG péTpa aoPaAeiag

A Mposidotroinosig:

MpoAnTITIKG péTpa ao@daAsiag

* Mnv koitdre Tov AAI0 HEOW TOU QaKoU.
Evdéxetal va TpokAnBei TOQAwanN A pepIKR
aTmwAEIa 6pacng.

* Mnv a@rveTe TO QaKO XwpPig To KAAUpUA.

Av 10 nAIaKS PG ouyKAivEl pEow Tou Pakou,

EVOEXETAI VO TIPOKANBET TTUpKayId.

Mn oTpé@eTe TO PAKS TNG PNXAVAG GTOV RAIO.

To nAiaké ewg Ba cuykAivel aTO Qakd kal Ba

£0TIAOTE HEGA OTN PNXAVH, PE ATTOTEAECA VO

TTPokANBEei SuaAeitoupyia i} PWTIA.

H ovopaaia Micro Four Thirds kai To AoyoTtuto
Micro Four Thirds eival eumropikd orjpata A
KaTOXUpwUEVa ePTTOpIKG ofpata Tng OM Digital
Solutions Corporation.
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[ UPUTE

Zahvaljujemo vam na kupnji ovog proizvoda.
Radi vase sigurnosti procitajte ovaj prirucnik s
uputama prije upotrebe i spremite ga za kasnije
konzultiranje.

Prekida¢ za ograni¢enje fokusa (A)

Postavlja raspon snimanja.

Okrenite prekida¢ da biste omjernu ljestvicu
reprodukcije postavili na zadanu postavku. (B)
Ako prekida¢ namjestite na [1:1], fokus se
postavlja na 0,19 m. Za snimanje uz fiksni
fokus upotrijebite MF. Prekidac se vraca na
[0.19-0.4 m].

Prikaz omjerne ljestvice reprodukcije/

Raspon snimanja (C)

Napomene o snimanju

« Rubovi slika mogu biti odrezani ako se koristi
vise filtara ili ako se koristi debeli filtar.

« Prilikom koristenja bljeskalice, bliesak moze biti
zaklonjen tijelom objektiva, sjenilom, itd.

Tehnicki podaci
Navoj objektiva

Zari$na duljina

Maks. otvor objektiva :
1 20°
Konstrukcija objektiva :
: F2.8 do F22

: 0,19 mdo oo

Vidno polje

Otvor objektiva
Raspon snimanja

Stvarni f broj
Omijerna ljestvica
reprodukcije
Stvarni f-br.

Namjestanje fokusa

Tezina

Dimenzije

Priévrééenje sjenila
objektiva

: Micro Four Thirds

navoja

: 60 mm

(odgovara 120 mm na
35-mm fotoaparatu)
F2.8

10 grupa, 13 le¢a

(beskonacno)

11 1113 1:2 14
5.6 52 45 38

: prebacivanje AF/MF
1 185¢g

(bez sjenila i poklopca)

: maks. promjer & 56 x

duzina 82 mm
(kad je uvucen)

: LH-49

(prodaje se posebno)
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Promjer navoja za

priévrcivanje filtra 1 46 mm

* Tehnicki podaci su podlozni promjenama
bez prethodne najave ili obveze od strane
proizvodaca.

Mjere sigurnosti: svakako procitajte sljedece

A Upozorenja: mjere sigurnosti

Ne promatrajte sunce kroz objektiv. Posljedica
toga moze biti sljepoca ili oStecenje vida.

Ne ostavljajte objektiv bez poklopca. Ako

se sunceva svjetlost konvergira u objektivu,
moze do¢i do pozara.

Ne usmjeravajte objektiv izravno prema
suncu. Sunceva svjetlost konvergirat ¢e

u objektivu i fokusirati se u fotoaparatu,

Sto mozZe izazvati ostecenje ili pozar.

Micro Four Thirds i logotip Micro Four Thirds
zastitni su znakovi ili registrirani zastitni znakovi
za OM Digital Solutions Corporation.
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(] HASZNALATI UTMUTATO

K&szonjuk, hogy ezt a terméket valasztotta! A
megfeleld hasznalatbavétel érdekében keérjik,
olvassa el ezt a kezelési Utmutatét és érizze
meg a késdbbiekben is.

Foékusz tartomany kapcsold (A)

Beallitja a targytavolsagot.

Forditsa el a kapcsoldt, hogy a leképezési
arany skalat az alapértelmezett értékre
allitsa. (B)

Ha a kapcsol6 [1:1] értékre van allitva,

a fokuszpont 0,19 m lesz. Rogzitett
fokuszpontok esetén hasznalja a az MF-et. A
kapcsolo visszaall [0.19-0.4 m] értékre.
Leképezési arany skala kijelz6/
Targytavolsag (C)

A felvételkészitésre vonatkozé megjegyzések

* Akép szélei lemaradhatnak, ha egynél tébb
vagy vastag sziirét hasznalunk.

« Vaku haszndlata esetén a vakufényt
blokkolhatja az objektiv, a napellenzd, stb.

Miiszaki adatok

Foglalat : Micro Four Thirds
szabvany

Gyujtotavolsag : 60 mm (120 mm-nek
felel meg 35 mm-es
fényképezdgépen)

Max. rekeszérték : F2.8

Latészdg 1 20°

Az objektiv felépitése : 13 lencse 10 csoportban

Rekesztartomany . F2.8 -F22

Targytavolsag : 0,19 m — oo (végtelen)

Effektiv f szam :
Leképezési arany skala 1:1 1:1.3 1:2 1:4

Effektiv f sz. 56 52 45 38
Fokusz beallitas : AF/MF lizemmod
Témeg : 185 g (fényellenzé és

véddsapka nélkl)
Méretek : Max. atméré @ 56 x

hossz 82 mm
(visszahuzott objektiv esetén)
Fényellenzé foglalat : LH-49 (kiilon kaphatd)
Sziréfoglalat atmérdje: 46 mm
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* A gyarto fenntartja a miiszaki adatok
eldzetes értesités vagy kotelezettség nélkdli
megvaltoztatasanak jogat.

Ovintézkedések:
Feltétleniil olvassa el az alabbiakat!

A Figyelmeztetés: Biztonsagi tudnivalok
Ne nézzen a napba az objektiven keresztiil, mert
ez |ataskarosodast, illetve vaksagot okozhat.

Ne hagyja az objektivet védésapka nélkiil!

Ha a napfény az objektivben dsszpontosul,
tlizet okozhat.

Ne hagyja a fényképezbgépet a nap felé
forditott objektivvel!

Az objektivben 6sszefuto és a fényképez6gép
belsejébe iranyulé napfény karosodast és
tlizet okozhat.

A Micro Four Thirds és a Micro Four Thirds logd
az OM Digital Solutions Corporation védjegye
vagy bejegyzett védjegye.
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ISTRUZIONI

Vi ringraziamo per aver acquistato questo
prodotto. Per la vostra sicurezza, leggete
attentamente questo manuale di istruzioni prima
dell'uso e conservatelo a portata di mano per
qualsiasi riferimento futuro.

Interruttore di limite messa a fuoco (A)
Imposta il campo di ripresa.

Ruotare l'interruttore per impostare la scala
delle proporzioni di riproduzione al valore
predefinito. (B)

Se si ruota l'interruttore su [1:1], il punto di
messa a fuoco viene impostato su 0,19 m.
Utilizzare MF per scattare al punto di messa a
fuoco fissato. Linterruttore ritorna a

[0.19-0.4 m].

Display della scala delle proporzioni di
riproduzione/Campo di ripresa (C)

Note sulla ripresa

« | bordi delle immagini possono essere ritagliati
se si utilizza pit di un filtro o un filtro spesso.

« Se si utilizza un flash, il lampo dell’obiettivo
potrebbe essere ostacolato dal corpo
dell’'obiettivo, dal paraluce, ecc.

Specifiche principali
Attacco : Micro Four Thirds
montaggio
160 mm
(equivalente a 120 mm su
una fotocamera di formato
35 mm)
Diaframma max :F2.8
Angolo di campo  :20°
Costruzione Ottica : 10 gruppi, 13 elementi
Diaframma :da F2.8 a F22
Campo diripresa :da 0.19 m a co (infinito)
Diaframma effettivo :
Scala delle proporzioni

Distanza focale

di riproduzione 11 1113 1:2 14
Diaframma effettivo 5.6 52 45 3.8
Regolazione
messa a fuoco : AF/IMF
Peso 1185 g (esclusi paraluce e

tappo anteriore)
1@ 56 x 82 mm
1 LH-49

(venduto separatamente)

Dimensioni
Paraluce

Diametro filettatura

del filtro 146 mm
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* Le specifiche sono soggette a modifica senza
preavviso o obbligo alcuno da parte del
produttore.

Precauzioni: Da leggere con attenzione

A Avvertenze: Misure di sicurezza

Non osservate il sole attraverso I'obiettivo. Cio
potrebbe causare cecita o danni alla vista.
Coprite sempre I'obiettivo con il copriobiettivo.
Se la luce del sole converge attraverso
I'obiettivo pud provocare un incendio.

Non puntate |a fotocamera direttamente verso
la luce del sole. La luce del sole convergera
nell’obiettivo e sara concentrata nella
fotocamera, causando una possibile anomalia
di funzionamento o un incendio.

Micro Four Thirds e il logo Micro Four Thirds
sono marchi di fabbrica o marchi di fabbrica
registrati di OM Digital Solutions Corporation.
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INSTRUKCIJA

Dékojame, kad jsigijote §j gamin;.
Uztikrindami savo saugumg perskaitykite §j
instrukcijy vadova prie$ naudodami gaminj ir
laikykite jj netoliese, kad prireikus galétuméte
pasiskaityti.

« Fokusavimo ribojimo jungiklis (A)

Nustato fotografavimo diapazona.

Sukite jungiklj, norédami nustatyti atkdrimo
santykio mastelj j numatytajj nustatyma. (B)
Jungiklj pasukus iki [1:1], Zidinio taskas
nustatomas j 0,19 m. Naudokite MF, kai
norésite fotografuoti naudodami fiksuotg
Zidinio taska. Jungiklis yra grazinamas j padeétj
[0.19-0.4 m].

Atkarimo santykio mastelio rodinys/
Fotografavimo ribos (C)

Fotografavimo pastabos

* Nuotrauky krastai gali bati nukirpti, jei
naudojamas daugiau nei vienas filtras arba
naudojamas storas filtras.

« Naudojant blykste, jos $viesg gali blokuoti
objektyvo korpusas, gaubtas, ar pan.

Pagrindinés techninés
Apsodas

Fokusavimo atstumas

Maks. diafragma
Vaizdo kampas

Objektyvo konfiglracija :
Diafragmos diapazonas:
Fotografavimo ribos

Faktinis f skaicius
Atkdrimo
santykio mastelis
Faktinis f Nr.

Zidinio reguliavimas

Svoris

Matmenys

Objektyvo gaubto
apsodas

charakteristikos

:Micro Four Thirds

apsodas

:60 mm

(atitinka 120-35 mm
atstumg fotoaparate)

:F2,8
:20°

10 grupiy, 13 otoaparaty
nuo F2,8 iki F22

:nuo 0,19 m iki co

(begalybés)
11 1113 12 14
5.6 52 45 38

:AF / MF jungimas
11859

(be gaubto ir dangtelio)

:maks. skersmuo @ 56 x

ilgis 82 mm (istrauktas)

:LH-49

(parduodama atskirai)
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sriegio skersmuo 146 mm

* Techniniai duomenys gali bati keiciami
be iSankstinio gamintojo pranesimo ar
isipareigojimo.

Atsargumo priemonés:
batinai perskaitykite ¢ia pateikta informacija

A Ispéjimai: saugos priemonés

Per objektyva neziarékite | saule. Galite apakti
arba sugadinti regéjima.

Nepalikite objektyvo be dangtelio. Objektyve
susiliejus saulés Sviesai kyla gaisro pavojus.
Nenukreipkite fotoaparato objektyvo tiesiai

i saule. Saulés Sviesa objektyve susilies ir
susifokusuos fotoaparato viduje, dél to galimi
gedimai ar gaisras.

,Micro Four Thirds" ir ,Micro Four Thirds"
logotipas yra prekiy Zenklai, arba registruotieji
OM Digital Solutions Corporation prekiy Zenklai.
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NORADIJUMI

Pateicamies, ka esat iegadajusies So
izstradajumu. Lai izstradajuma izmanto$ana
batu drosa, ladzu, izlasiet $o lietosanas
pamacibu un uzglabajiet to viegli pieejama vieta,
jo 8T pamaciba jums var noderét ar turpmak.
Fokusa robezvértibu slédzis (A)

lestata uznemsanas attalumu.

Pagrieziet slédzi, lai atiestatitu attéla malu
attiectbu uz noklus&juma iestattjumu. (B)
Pagriezot slédzi pozicija [1:1], fokusa
punkts tiek iestatits uz 0,19 m. Izmantojiet
MF reZimu, lai fotografétu ar fiksétu
fokusa punktu. Slédzis atgriezas pozicija
[0.19-0.4 m].

Attéla malu attieciba/

Fotografésanas diapazons (C)

Piezimes par fotografésanu

« Jatiek izmantots vairak neka viens filtrs vai
biezs filtrs, attéla malas var tikt nogrieztas.

* |zmantojot zibspuldzi, objektivs un saules
blende uc. var traucét zibspuldzes gaismai.

Galvenie tehniskie dati

Stiprindjums :Micro Four Thirds
sistémas pieslégvieta

160 mm
(35 mm fotokamerai
[idzvértigi 120 mm)

Fokusa attalums

Maksimalais

diafragmas atvérums : F2.8

Attéla lenkis :20°

Objektiva veids 113 |écas 10 grupas
Diafragmas atvéruma

diapazons :no F2.8 lidz F22
Fotografésanas

diapazons :no 0,19 m lidz co

(bezgalibai)
Diafragmas atvérums :

Attéla malu attiectba 1:1  1:1.3  1:2 1:4
Diafragmas atvérums 5.6 52 45 38
Fokusa reguléSana : AF/MF parslég$ana
Svars :185¢g
(bez parsega un vacina)
Izméri :maks. diam. & 56 x

garums 82 mm
Objektiva parsega
stiprinajums : LH-49 (pardod atseviski)
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Filtra stiprinajuma
vitnes diametrs 146 mm

* Razotajam ir tiestbas mainit tehniskos datus
bez bridindjuma un saistibam.

Drosibas noradijumi:
noteikti izlasiet turpmakos noradijumus

A Bridinajumi: drosibas noradijumi
Neskatieties caur objektivu uz sauli. Tas

var izraisit redzes zaud&jumu vai tas
pasliktinasanos.

Neatstajiet objektivu ar neuzliktu vacinu.

Ja saules gaisma konvergésies caur
objektivu, var izcelties ugunsgréks.
Nevérsiet fotokameras objektivu tiesi pret
sauli. Saules gaisma konvergésies objektiva
un fokuseésies fotokameras iek$pusé, tadéjadi,
iespéjams, izraisot darbibas traucéjumus vai
aizdegSanos.

Micro Four Thirds un Micro Four Thirds logotips
ir OM Digital Solutions Corporation registrétas
precu zimes.
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AANWIJZINGEN

Wij danken u voor de aanschaf van dit product.
Lees a.u.b. voor het gebruik deze handleiding
aandachtig door en houd deze bij de hand voor
raadpleging in de toekomst.
Focusbeperkingsschakelaar (A)

Hiermee stelt u het opnamebereik in.

Draai de schakelaar om de
reproductieverhouding op de standaardstand
te zetten. (B)

Als de schakelaar op [1:1] staat, wordt
scherpgesteld op 0,19 meter. Gebruik MF om
een opname te maken op het vaste focuspunt.
De schakelaar keert terug naar [0.19-0.4 m].
Aanduiding reproductieverhouding/
Scherpstelbereik (C)

Opmerkingen over het fotograferen

+ De randen van foto’s zouden afgesneden kunnen
worden als er meer dan één filter gebruikt wordt
of als er een dik filter wordt gebruikt.

Wanneer u gebruikmaakt van een flitser,
wordt het licht mogelijk geblokkeerd door de
behuizing van het objectief, de lenskap enz.

Belangrijkste technische gegevens
Lensvatting : Micro Four Thirds vatting
Scherpstelafstand ~ :60 mm
(equivalent aan 120 mm
op een 35 mm-camera)

Max. diafragma :F2.8

Beeldhoek :20°

Configuratie van de

lens : 10 groepen, 13 lenzen

:F2.8 tot F22
10,19 m tot oo (oneindig)

Diafragmabereik
Scherpstelbereik
Effectief diafragma

Weergaveverhouding  1:1 1:1.3 1:2 14
Effectief diafragma 56 52 45 38
Scherpstelinstelling : AF/MF-wisseling
Gewicht :185¢g
(zonder kap en lenskap)
Afmetingen :Max. doorsn. @ 56 x
lengte 82 mm
Lenskapvatting :LH-49

(afzonderlijk verkrijgbaar)
Filtervatting diameter : 46 mm
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* Wijzigingen in de technische gegevens
voorbehouden zonder voorafgaande
kennisgeving of enige verplichting van de zijde
van de fabrikant.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
zorg ervoor dat u het volgende leest

A Waarschuwingen: veiligheidsmaatregelen
Kijk niet door de lens naar de zon. Dit

kan blindheid of beschadiging van het
gezichtsvermogen veroorzaken.

Plaats het kapje altijd terug op de lens. Als er
zonlicht gebundeld wordt door de lens, kan er
brand ontstaan.

Richt de cameralens niet op de zon. Hierdoor
kan het zonlicht zich in de lens bundelen en
zich verzamelen in de camera, wat kan leiden
tot een storing of brand.

Micro Four Thirds en het Micro Four Thirds
logo zijn handelsmerken of geregistreerde
handelsmerken van OM Digital Solutions
Corporation.
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[[¢ INSTRUKSJONER

Takk for at du valgte dette produktet.

For din egen sikkerhets skyld: Les denne
bruksanvisningen far bruk og oppbevar den
tilgjengelig for fremtidige oppslag.
Fokusbegrensningsbryter (A)

Stiller inn fotograferingsavstanden.

Vri bryteren for & stille reproduksjonsskalaen
til standardinnstillingen. (B)

Huvis bryteren er stilt il [1:1], er fokalpunktet
0,19 m. Bruk MF til a fotografere ved det
faste fokalpunktet. Bryteren gar tilbake til
[0.19-0.4 m].

Reproduksjonskaladisplay/
Fotograferingsavstand (C)

Merknader om fotografering

« Bildekantene kan bli avklippet hvis det brukes
mer enn ett filter, eller hvis det brukes et tykt
filter.

« Nar man bruker blitz, kan objektivet,
solblenderen e.l. danne skygger i bildet.

Hovedspesifikasjoner

Fatning : Micro Four Thirds
fatning
Fokalavstand 1 60 mm

(tilsvarer 120 mm pa et
35 mm-kamera)
Maks. blenderapning : F2.8
Bildevinkel 1 20°
Linsekonfigurasjon  : 10 grupper, 13 linser
Blenderkontroll 1 F2.8 til F22
Fotograferingsavstand: 0,19 m til oo (uendelig)
Effektivt f-nummer :
Reproduksjonskala 1:1 1:1.3 1.2 14

Effektivt f-nr. 5.6 52 45 38
Fokusjustering : AF/MF-veksling
Vekt : 185 g (uten solblender
og deksel)
Mal : Maks. diam. @ 56 x

lengde 82 mm
Linsefatning : LH-49 (solgt separat)
Gjengediameter for
filterfatning 1 46 mm
* Spesifikasjoner kan endres uten forvarsel eller
forpliktelser fra produsentens side.
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Forsiktighetsregler: Les felgende (viktig)

A Advarsler: Sikkerhetsanvisninger

Ikke se pa solen gjennom linsen. Det kan fare
til blindhet eller skade synet.

Ikke la linsen ligge uten deksel. Dersom sollys
samles i linsen, kan det oppsta brann.

Ikke rett kameralinsen mot solen. Sollys vil
samles i linsen og fokuseres i kameraet, noe
som kan fare til defekter eller brann.

Micro Four Thirds og Micro Four Thirds-logoen
er varemerker eller registrerte varemerker for
OM Digital Solutions Corporation.
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INSTRUKCJA

Dziekujemy za zakup tego produktu.

W celu zapewnienia bezpieczenstwa, przed
rozpoczeciem uzytkowania nalezy przeczytaé
niniejszg instrukcje obstugi i przechowywac jg w
tatwo dostepnym miejscu, aby moc skorzystac z
niej w przysztosci.

Przetgcznik ograniczenia ostrosci (A)
Umozliwia ustawienie zasiggu fotografowania.
Obro¢ przetgcznik, aby ustawi¢ skale
odwzorowania w ustawieniu domysinym. (B)
Po przestawieniu przetacznika w pozycje

[1:1] nastgpuje przestawienie punktu ostrosci
na warto$¢ 0,19 m. Nalezy uzy¢ reczne
ustawienie ostrosci (MF) w celu wykonania
zdjecia przy statej ostrosci. Przetgcznik
powrdci do wartosci z zakresu [0.19-0.4 m].
Ekran skali odwzorowania/Zakres ostrosci (C)

Wskazoéwki dotyczace fotografowania

* W przypadku uzywania kilku filtrow lub
grubego filtra moze doj$¢ do winietowania.

+ Podczas uzywania lampy btyskowej, btysk
$wiatta moze zosta¢ zablokowany przez
obiektyw, ostone obiektywu itp.

Podstawowe dane techniczne

Bagnet : mocowanie Micro Four
Thirds
Ogniskowa 160 mm

(Odpowiednik 120 mm w
aparacie z filmem 35 mm)
Maks. przystona :F2,8
Kat widzenia obrazu :20°

Konfiguracja

obiektywu 113 soczewek w
10 grupach

Zakres przystony :F2,8 - F22

Zakres ostrosci 10,19 m - oo

(nieskoniczonosci)

f efektywna :
Skala odwzorowania 1:1 1:1.3 1:2 1:4
f efektywna 56 52 45 38
Regulacja ostrosci  : zmiana trybéw AF/MF
Waga 1185 g (bez zakrywek)
Wymiary :Maks. $rednica 56 x
diugos¢ 82 mm
Ostona
przeciwstoneczna :LH-49 (sprzedawane

oddzielnie)
Srednica gwintu filtra : 46 mm
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* Dane techniczne mogg ulec zmianie bez
powiadomienia i bez zadnych zobowigzan ze
strony producenta.

Srodki bezpieczenstwa:
Nalezy przeczyta¢ nastepujace zalecenia

Ostrzezenia: Zasady bezpieczenstwa
Nie patrz na storice przez obiektyw. Moze to
spowodowac $lepote lub uszkodzenie wzroku.
Nie zostawiaj obiektywu bez zakrywki.
Skupienie $wiatta stonecznego przez obiektyw
moze spowodowaé pozar.

Nie kieruj obiektywu aparatu bezposrednio
na storice. Swiatlo stoneczne ogniskuje sie
poprzez obiektyw wewnatrz aparatu i moze
zaktoci¢ jego dziatanie, a nawet spowodowac
jego zapalenie.

Micro Four Thirds i logo Micro Four Thirds

sg znakami towarowymi lub zastrzezonymi
znakami towarowymi firmy OM Digital Solutions
Corporation.
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INSTRUGOES

Obrigado por ter adquirido este produto. Para
garantir a sua seguranca, agradecemos que
leia este manual de instrugdes antes de utilizar
o produto e que o mantenha a disposigéo para
futura referéncia.

« Comutador de limite da focagem (A)

Define o alcance do disparo.

Rode o comutador para mudar a escala de
proporgao da reprodugéo para a
predefini¢éo. (B)

Se rodar o comutador para [1:1], o ponto da
focagem é definido para 0,19 m. Utilize MF
para disparar para o ponto fixo de focagem. O
comutador regressa a [0.19-0.4 m].

Visor da escala de proporgdo da reprodugéo/
Alcance do disparo (C)

Notas sobre Fotografia

« As margens da imagem podem ficar cortadas
se utilizar mais que um filtro ou se utilizar
filtros intensos.

* Quando é utilizado um flash, a luz do flash
podera ser bloqueada pelo corpo da objectiva,
pelo para-sol da objectiva, etc.

Especificagdes Principais

Montagem

Distancia focal

Abertura max.
Angulo de imagem
Configuragédo da
objectiva
Alcance de abertura
Alcance do disparo
Numero f efectivo
Escala de proporgao
da reprodugao
Ne- f efectivo
Ajuste de focagem
Peso

Dimensdes
Montagem do para-sol:

Diametro da
rosca para filtro

: Montagem Micro Four

Thirds

160 mm (equivalente a

120 mm numa camara
de 35 mm)

:F2.8
:20°

:10 grupos, 13 lentes
:F2.8aF22
10,179 m a oo (infinito)

11 113 12 14
5.6 52 45 38
: Comutagao AF/MF

1185 g (excluindo o para-

sol e a tampa)

: Diametro max. @ 56 x

comprimento 82 mm
LH-49 (vendido
separadamente)

146 mm
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* As especificacdes estdo sujeitas a alteragéo,
sem obrigagao de aviso prévio por parte do
fabricante.

Precaugdes:
Por favor, leia as informagdes que se seguem

& Adverténcias: Precaugdes de seguranga
N&o observe o sol através da objectiva.

Pode causar cegueira ou problemas de vis&o.
Nao deixe a objectiva sem tampa. Se a luz
solar atravessar a objectiva, podera originar
um incéndio.

N&o aponte a objectiva da cadmara para

o sol. Os raios irdo atravessar a objectiva

e concentrar-se no interior da camara,
possivelmente causando uma avaria ou
incéndio.

Micro Four Thirds e o logétipo da Micro Four
Thirds sdo marcas comerciais ou marcas
registadas da OM Digital Solutions Corporation.
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¢ INSTRUCTIUNI

Va multumim ca ati achizitionat acest produs.
Va rugam sa cititi acest manual de instructiuni
fnainte de utilizare si sa-I pastrati la indemana
pentru a-l putea consulta in orice moment veti
avea nevoie.

Comutator de limitare a focalizarii (A)
Stabileste intervalul de fotografiere.

Rotiti comutatorul pentru a stabili dimensiunea
raportului de reproducere la setarea
implicita. (B)

In cazul in care comutatorul s-a rotit la [1:1],
punctul de focalizare este stabilit la 0,19 m.
Utilizati MF pentru a fotografia la punctul

de focalizare fixat. Comutatorul revine la
[0.19-0.4 m].

Afisarea dimensiunii raportului de
reproducere/Distante fotografiere (C)

Observatii privind fotografierea

Marginile fotografiilor pot iesi taiate, daca
este folosit mai mult de un filtru sau daca este
folosit un filtru gros.

Cand utilizati blitul, lumina blitului poate fi
blocata de catre obiectiv, husa, parasolarul
obiectivului etc.

Specificatii principale

Montura
Distanta focala

Deschidere maxima :
Unghiul imaginii
Configuratia
obiectivului
Interval diafragma
Distante fotografiere :
Numar f efectiv

Dimensiune raport

de reproducere

Numar f efectiv
Reglarea focalizarii
Greutate

Dimensiuni
Carcasa parasolar

Montura filtru
diametru filet

Thirds

camera pe 35mm)
F2,8

: 20°

: Montura Micro Four

: 60 mm (120 echivalent

: 10 grupuri, 13 obiectivului
: F2,8laF22

0,19 m la oo (infinit)

11 1113 1:2 14
56 52 45 38

: Comutare AF/MF
1 185¢g

(fara parasolar si capac)

: Max. dia. @ 56 x

lungime 82 mm

1 46 mm

: LH-49 (vandut separat)
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* Specificatiile pot suferi schimbari fara niciun
anunt sau obligatie din partea producatorului.

Precautii: Cititi urmatoarele

A Avertismente: Masuri de siguranta

Nu priviti soarele prin obiectiv. Aceasta poate
cauza orbire sau poate deteriora vederea.
Nu |asati obiectivul fara capac. Daca prin
obiectiv trece lumina solara, poate rezulta un
incendiu.

Nu indreptati obiectivul camerei catre soare.
Lumina solara va trece prin obiectiv si se va
focaliza in camera, cauzand defectarea sau
un incendiu.

Micro Four Thirds si sigla Micro Four Thirds
sunt marci sau marci inregistrate ale OM Digital
Solutions Corporation.
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HJ UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

Zahvaljujemo na kupovini ovog proizvoda.

Da biste osigurali sopstvenu bezbednost,
procitajte ovo uputstvo za upotrebu i uvajte
ga na sigurnom i pri ruci, za buduce koris¢enje.
Prekidac za ogranicenje fokusa (A)
Odreduje opseg snimanja.

Okrenite prekida¢ da biste razmeru
reprodukcije postavili na podrazumevanu
postavku. (B)

Ako prekidac okrenete na [1:1], tacka fokusa
se postavlja na 0,19 m. Da biste snimali

sa fiksnom tackom fokusa, upotrebite MF.
Prekida¢ se vrac¢a na [0.19-0.4 m].

Prikaz razmere reprodukcije/

Opseg shimanja (C)

Napomene za snimanje

+ Upotrebom vise filtera, ili jednog debljeg
filtera, ivice slike mogu biti odsecene.

« Prilikom kori§¢enja blica, svetlo blica moze biti
blokirano telom objektiva, senilom itd.

Osnovne specifikacije
Navoj za objektiv : Micro Four Thirds navoj

Zizna daljina : 60 mm (ekvivalentno
120 mm na fotoaparatu
od 35 mm)

Maksimalan otvor

blende : F2,8

Ugao snimanja 1 20°

Konfiguracija objektiva: 10 grupa, 13 sociva

Otvor blende : F2,8 do F22
Opseg shimanja : 0.19 mdo co
(beskonacno)

Efektivni f broj

Razmera reprodukcije 11 1113 1:2 14

Efektivni f-br. 56 52 45 38
Podesavanje fokusa : Prelazak izmedu AF/MF
Tezina :185¢g

(bez stitnika i poklopca)
: Maks. pre¢nik @ 56 x
duzina 82 mm

Dimenzije

Navoj za stitnik

objektiva : LH-49
(prodaje se zasebno)
Preénik navoja filtera : 46 mm
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* Specifikacije su podloZne promenama bez
prethodnog obavestenja ili obaveze od strane
proizvodaca.

Mere predostroznosti:
Obavezno procitajte sledece

A Upozorenje: Bezbednosna upozorenja
Nemojte da gledate u pravcu sunca kroz
objektiv, jer to mozZe dovesti do slepila ili
smetnji u vidu.

Nemojte da ostavljate ovaj objektiv bez
poklopca. Ukoliko sunéeva svetlost prode kroz
objektiv, moze doci do pozara.

Nemojte da usmeravate objektiv fotoaparata
ka suncu. Sunceva svetlost ¢e konvergirati u
objektivu i fokusirati se unutar fotoaparata, $to
moze da izazove nepravilnosti u radu ili pozar.

Micro Four Thirds i Micro Four Thirds logo su
zastitni znakovi ili registrovani zastitni znakovi
OM Digital Solutions Corporation.
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Y MHCTPYKUMA

Cnacunbo 3a BbIGOp AaHHOMO N3fenus.

[na obecneyexns GesonacHoCTH aKcnyaTaumm
o6bekTVBa, noxarnymncra, NpouTUTE AaHHoe
PYKOBOZACTBO MO 3KCMIyaTalnm 1 AepXuTe ero
noa pykoin, 4tobbl 06paTUTLCS K HEMY B Criyyae
HeobxoauMocTU.

« [Mepekntoyarens orpaHnunTens gokyca (A)
YcTaHaBnMBaeT AMana3oH CbeMKU.
MoBepHWTe NepeknoyaTenb, 4Tobbl
YCTaHOBUTb ANS LUKanbl MacliTaba CbeMkn
3HayeHue no ymonyaxuto. (B)

Ecnu nepekrioyatens HaxoauTcs B
nonoxenuu [1:1], Touka hoKycnpoBku
dukenpyetcs Ha 0,19 m. Vcnonbayite
PYYHYI0 hOKYCUPOBKY Npu (PUKCUPOBaHHOM
Touke hoKycupoBku. Mepeknioyatens
BepHetcs B nonoxexue [0,19-0,4 m].

OkpaH wkanbl Mactaba cbemku/
CbemouHoe paccrosiiue (C)

MpumeyaHmsa no cbemke

* [pu MCNONbL30BaHNN HECKONBKNX (OUNLTPOB
nnu counsTpa 6onbLLIOK TONWMHBI BO3MOXHO
obpesaHue KpaeB CHUMKOB.

|-|pV| MCNONb30BaHMN BCIbILLKM BO3MOXHO
nosiBNeHne TeHeit ot o6bekTusa, GreHab!
obbekTvBa U T.A4.

OcHoBHble cneuudmrKauum

BavioHet

DokycHoe paccTosiHue :

Makc. gnadparma
Yron nso6paxeHus
KoHdburypauus
obbekTMBa
[OunanasoH
AvadparmmpoBaHus
CbemouHoe
paccTosiHne

SdhekTnBHOE f-uncno:

LLkana macwrtaba cbemkmn1:1
OdpektnsHoe f-uncno

Perynuposka ¢okyca :
Bec

Pa3zmepbl

Kpennexue 6nexabl
obbekTnBa

: Kpennenwue Micro Four

Thirds

60 Mm

(akBuBaneHT 120 mm
Ha 35-MMNNMMeTpoBoii
Kamepe)

:F2.8
:20°

210 rpynn, 13 nuH3
10T F2.8 po F22

101 0.19 M go 00O

(6eCcKoHeYHOCTb)

113 12 14
56 52 45 38
MepekntoyeHne AF/MF

1185 r (6es yyeta

6neH/bl 1 KpbILLKN)

:Makc. guam. @ 56 mm x

AnvHa 82 mm

: LH-49 (npnobpeTaeTca

oTAernbHO)
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[nameTp pesbboBoro

Kpennexus cunstpa 46 mm

* TexHU4eckue XxapakTepucTKu MoryT
6bITb M3MeHeHbI 6e3 NpeaBapUTENbLHOTO
YBEOMIEHNsI U Kakux-ninbo 06s3aTenbcTs co
CTOPOHbI M3rOTOBUTENSI.

MepbI NpeaoCTOPOXKHOCTH:
O6s3aTenbHO NPoOYTUTE crneayollee

A Mpeaynpexaenus: Mepbl NpeaoCTOPOXHOCTH
He cmoTpute Yepes o6bEKTUB Ha COMHLE.
3TO MOXET NPUBECTU K NOTEPE 3PEHUS NI
NOBPEXAEHMIO rmnas.

He octaBnsiite 06bekTvB 6e3 KpbILLKK.
CdhoKyCrpOBaHHbIi 06BEKTUBOM CONHEYHbIN
CBET MOXET NPUBECTY K Moxapy.

He HanpaBnsiite o6bekTVB choToannaparta Ha
corHue. CorHeyHbIl CBET COCPEAOTOMUTCS B
06bekTVBE 1 CPOKYCHPYETCS BHYTPY Kamepsbl,
4YTO MOXET NpuBecTu k cbosim B paboTe
oToannapara unu noxapy.

Micro Four Thirds n norotun Micro Four
Thirds siBNsAOTCS TOBapHLIMU 3HaKamMu Unn
3aperucTpupoBaHHbIMU TOBAPHbLIMI 3HaKamMmn
OM Digital Solutions Corporation.
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BRUKSANVISNING

Tack for att du har képt denna produkt. For
saker anvandning bor du forst Iasa igenom
denna bruksanvisning och spara den for
framtida bruk.

Omkopplare for fokuseringsgréans (A)
Staller in fotograferingsavstandet.

Vrid omkopplaren for att stélla in skalan
for avbildningsforhallande till
standardinstallningen. (B)

Om omkopplaren stélls in pa [1:1] sa stélls
fokuseringspunkten in pa 0,19 m. Anvéand
MF for att ta bilder med den faststallda

fokuseringspunkten. Omkopplaren aterstélls till

[0.19-0.4 m].
Visning av skala for avbildningsforhallande/
Fotograferingsavstand (C)

Anmarkningar om fotografering

« Nar du anvander blixt kan blixten skuggas av

Om mer an ett filter anvands eller om filtret
ar tjockt kan det handa att bildens kanter
beskars.

t.ex. objektivet eller motljusskyddet.

Tekniska data
Fattning

Fokuseringsomrade

Max. blandare
Bildvinkel

Blandaromfang

fattning

: 60 mm

: Micro Four Thirds-

(Motsvarande 120 mm
pa en 35 mm kamera)

: F2.8
1 20°
Objektivkonfigurering :

10 grupper, 13 linser

. F2.8till F22

Fotograferingsavstand: 0,19 m till oo (oandligt)

Effektivt f-nummer
Skala for

avbildningsférhallande  1:1 1:1.3 1:2 1:4
56 52 45 38

Effektivt f-nr
Skarpejustering
Vikt

Matt

Fattning for
motljusskydd
Filterfattningens
diameter

: Véxla mellan AF/MF
1 185¢g

(utan motljusskydd och

objektivskydd)

langd 82 mm

: 46 mm

: Max. diameter & 56 x

: LH-49 (séljs separat)
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* Tekniska data kan andras utan foregaende
meddelande och utan skyldigheter fran
tillverkarens sida.

Obs! Lads noga igenom informationen nedan

& Varningar: Sédkerhetsforeskrifter

Titta inte direkt mot solen genom

objektivet. Detta kan orsaka blindhet eller
synnedsattning.

Lat inte objektivet ligga utan skydd.

Om solljus stralar in genom objektivet kan det
bérja brinna.

Rikta inte kameraobjektivet mot solen. Solljus
som stralar in i objektivet och koncentreras
inuti kameran kan medfora att kameran inte
fungerar korrekt eller kan orsaka brand.

Micro Four Thirds och logotypen Micro Four
Thirds ar varumarken eller registrerade
varumarken som tillhér OM Digital Solutions
Corporation.
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NAVODILA

Hvala za nakup tega izdelka. Za zagotovitev
varnosti pred uporabo preberite navodila za
uporabo in jih shranite za prihodnjo uporabo.
Stikalo za omejitev ostrenja (A),

namenjeno nastavitvi razpona ostrenja.

Za nastavitev reprodukcijskega razmerja na
privzeto vrednost obrnite stikalo. (B)

Ce je stikalo obrnjeno na vrednost [1:1], je
tocka ostrenja nastavljena na 0,19 m. Za
fotografiranje z nespremenljivo ostrino uporabite
MF (ro¢no ostrenje). Stikalo se vrne na
nastavitev [0.19-0.4 m].

Prikaz razmerja reprodukcije/

Obmocgje fotografiranja (C)

Opombe k fotografiranju

« Ce uporabite ves filtrov ali pa debel filter, so
lahko robovi posnetkov odrezani.

« Pri uporabi bliskavice lahko ohisje objektiva,
soncna zaslonka ipd. zastre svetlobo
bliskavice.

Osnovne specifikacije
: Micro Four Thirds

Nastavek

Gori$¢na razdalja

Najvecja zaslonka
Zorni kot
Struktura objektiva
Odprtost zaslonke
Obmog¢je fotografiranja:

Dejansko $tevilo f

Razmerje reprodukc}je 1:1

Dejansko st. f
Prilagajanje ostrenja
Teza
Mere

Nastavek son¢ne
zaslonke za objektiv

nastavek

: 60 mm

(enakovredno 120 mm
pri 35-mm formatu)

: F2,8
1 20°
: 13 le¢ v 10 skupinah
: F2,8 do F22
0,19 m do co
(neskonéno)
11,3 1.2 1.4
56 52 45 38

: preklapljanje med

samodejnim in ro¢nim
ostrenjem AF/MF

: 185 g (brez son¢ne

zaslonke in pokrovéka)

: najvedji premer @ 56 x

dolZina 82 mm

: LH-49

(naprodaj posebej)
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Premer navoja za
pritrditev filtra 1 46 mm

* Specifikacije se lahko spremenijo brez
obvestila ali odgovornosti s strani proizvajalca.

Obvezno preberite sledeca opozorila

A Varnostni ukrepi

Skozi objektiv ne opazujte sonca. To lahko
povzrodi slepoto ali poskodbo vida.

Objektiv vedno pokrijte s pokrovékom.

Ce skozi objektiv sije sonéna svetloba, lahko
pride do pozara.

Objektiva ne usmerjajte v sonce. Son¢na
svetloba skozi leo konvergira v Zaris¢e
znotraj aparata in lahko povzroci okvaro ali
pozar.

Micro Four Thirds in logotip Micro Four Thirds
sta blagovni znamki ali registrirani blagovni
znamki OM Digital Solutions Corporation.
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E{ NAVOD NA POUZITIE

Dakujeme vam za zakupenie tohto vyrobku. Pre
vasu bezpecnost si, prosim, pred jeho pouzitim
pozorne preditajte tento navod a potom ho
ulozte pre budlce nahliadnutie.

Prepina¢ obmedzenia zaostrenia (A)
Nastavuje rozsah pri snimani.

Otoc¢enim prepinaca nastavite predvoleny
reprodukény pomer. (B)

Ak prepinac otocite do polohy [1:1], bod
zaostrenia sa nastavi na troven 0,19 m.
Pouzitim manualneho zaostrovania mézete
snimat' s pevnym bodom zaostrenia. Prepina¢
sa vrati do polohy [0.19 — 0.4 m].

Zobrazenie reprodukéného pomeru/
Vzdialenost pri fotografovani (C)

Poznamky ohfadom snimania

« Pri pouziti silného filtra alebo kombinacie
viacerych filtrov mézu byt orezané okraje
(rohy) snimok.

« Pri pouziti blesku, svetlo z blesku méze byt
blokované objektivom, sIne¢nou clonou a pod.

Hlavné parametre
Bajonet

Svetelnost
Uhol zaberu

Rozsah svetelnosti
Vzdialenost pri
fotografovani

Efektivne
clonové &islo

Reprodukény pomer

Efektivne clon. ¢islo
Ostrenie
Hmotnost

Rozmery

Typ uchytenia
slnecnej clony

: Typ Micro Four Thirds
Ohniskova vzdialenost':

60 mm
(Ekvivalentné 120 mm
na 35 mm fotoaparate)

1 F2.8
1 20°

Konfiguracia objektivu:
: F2.8 az F22

10 skupin, 13 SoSoviek

: 0,199 maz oo

(nekonecno)

11 1113 12 14
5.6 52 45 38

: Prepinanie AF/MF
: 185 g (bez sIne¢nej

clony a krytu)

: Max. priemer @ 56 x

dizka 82 mm

: LH-49

(predavané osobitne)
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Priemer zavitu
pre nasadenie filtra  : 46 mm

* Zmena technickych $pecifikacii bez
predchadzajiceho upozornenia vyhradena.

Vystrahy: Preditajte si nasledujtice

A Varovania: Bezpe¢nostné opatrenia

« Nedivajte sa objektivom do sInka. Mohlo by
dojst k oslepnutiu alebo poskodeniu zraku.
Nenechavajte objektiv bez krytu. Ak sa v
objektive zbieha sine¢né svetlo, méze dojst

k poziaru.

Nemierte objektivom fotoaparatu priamo na sinko.
Slnecné luce sa v objektive sustredia a mozu
fotoaparat poskodit alebo spdsobit’ poziar.

Micro Four Thirds a logo Micro Four Thirds st
ochrannou znamkou a registrovanou ochrannou
znamkou spolo¢nosti OM Digital Solutions
Corporation.
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TALIMATLAR

Bu Uriinii satin aldiginiz igin tesekkir ederiz.
Glvenliginiz igin kullanmadan 6nce bu kullanma
kilavuzunu okuyun ve glivenli bir yerde saklayin.
« Odak sinir anahtari (A)

Cekim mesafesini ayarlar.

Reprodtuksiyon oran 6lgegini varsayilan ayara
ayarlamak igin anahtari gevirin. (B)

Ananhtar [1:1] degerine gevrilirse, odak noktasi
0,19 m’ye ayarlanir. Sabit odak noktasindan
gekim yapmak i¢in MF kullanin. Anahtar [0.19-
0.4 m] degerine geri donduruldr.
Reprodtiksiyon oran dlgegi ekrani/

Cekim araligi (C)

Gekim konusunda notlar

« Birden gok filtre veya kalin bir filtre
kullanildiginda, resimlerin kenarlari kirpilabilir.

« Flas kullanilirken, flag lens veya lens bashgi
v.b.tarafindan engellenebilir.

Ana Ozellikler
Objektif yuvasi
Odak mesafesi

Maks. diyafram
Goruntl agisi

Diyafram agiklik

arahgi

Cekim arahgi

Etkin f numarasi
Reprodiiksiyon
oran 6lgegi
Etkin f-No

Odak ayari

Agirlik

Boyutlar

Lens basligl takma
duizeni

Filtre takma bollimi
dis capi

: Micro Four Thirds montaj
: 60 mm (35 mm fotograf

makinesinde 120 mm'ye
denk)

1 F2.8
1 20°
Lens konfiglirasyonu :

10 grup, 13 lens

. F2.8-F22
1 0.19 m — oo (sonsuz)

11 113 12 14
56 52 45 38

: AF/MF gegisli
1 185¢g

(baslik ve kapak haric)

: Maks. cap @ 56 x

uzunluk 82 mm

: LH-49 (ayn satilir)

1 46 mm
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* Teknik ozellikler Gretici tarafindan 6nceden
haber verilmeden degistirilebilir.

Uyarnilar:
Asagidakileri Okudugunuzdan Emin Olun

A Uyarilar: Giivenlik Onlemleri

Lens ile glinese bakmayin. Korllik veya
goérme bozukluguna yol agabilir.

Lensi kapaksiz birakmayin. Lensin iginden
glines 1s131 gegerse yangina yol agabilir.
Lensi dogrudan giinese gevirmeyin.

Giines 151g1 lens igerisinde yogunlasip kamera
icerisinde odaklanir ve hasar veya

yangina neden olabilir.

Micro Four Thirds ve Micro Four Thirds logosu,
OM Digital Solutions Corporation sirketinin ticari
markalari veya tescilli ticari markalaridir.
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[[§ IHCTPYKLIA

[skyemo, wo npuadanu uen Bupiod. LLo6
3anobirTv HelacH1M BUNagkam, nepes
No4YaTKOM BMKOPUCTaHHSA npquTaﬁTe [113¢]
iHCTpyKUito 3 ekcninyaTauii Ta 36epiraiTe ii B

LOCTYMHOMY MiCLji Ansi MOAAMbLIOTO 3BEPTaHHS.

* MNepemukay obmexeHHs hokycyBaHHs (A)
BcraHoBneHHs aianasoHy hoKycyBaHHS.
MoBepHiTb Nepemukay, Wob BCTaHOBUTK
cTaHAapTHe 3Ha4eHHst MacluTaby
penpogaykuii. (B)

SAKLLO NOBEPHYTV NEepeMuKay B MOMOXEHHS!
[1:1], 6yne BcTaHOBNEHa dhokycHa BiACTaHb
0,19 m. [Ana 3iomkm 3 hikcoBaHUM
hOKYCOM KOPUCTYITECA PEXMMOM PYHHOTO
okycyBaHHst MF. Mepemukay nosepraeTbest
B nonoxeHHs [0.19-0.4 m].

Bino6paxeHHsi macwitaby giadpparmu/
[iana3soH 3itomkm (C)

MpumiTkn Woao 3Momkn

Kpai 306paxeHHs MoxyTb 6yTn obpisaHi,
SIKLLIO BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA AeKinbka inbTpis
abo ToBCTUMIN PINbTP.

Mia 4yac BUKOpUCTaHHS cnanaxy, OCBITNEeHHs
Bifl cnanaxy Moxe 6yTu 3abrnokoBaHo
06'eKTMBOM abo iHLIUM.

3aranbHi xapakTepucTUku
KpinnexHs : Micro Four Thirds
®dokycHa BigcTaHb @ 60 MM
(ekBiBaneHT 120 MM Ha
35-minimeTpoBilt kamepi)
Makc. giacdparma

KyT 306paeHHs : 20°
KoHdirypauis

ob’ekTvBa 1 10 rpyn, 13 niH3
[iana3soH giacparmu : Big F2,8 o F22
[iana3oH 3omku : Big 0,19 m go co

(HeckiHYeHHicTb)
Yucno piadparmn
Macwrab penpoagykuii ~ 1:1 1:1.3 1:2 1:4

Yucno piacpparmu 56 52 45 38
HacTtpoiika hokyca : nepekniodeHHs pexvmis
AF/MF
Bara 11851
(6e3 GrieHan Ta KpULLIKK)
Fabaputn : Makc. fiametp. @ 56 x

[OBXUHa 82 MM
KpinnexHs 6nenan @ LH-49

(npopaeTbesa okpemo)
KpinnexHs dinstpa
piameTp pisi 1 46 Mm
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* XapakTepucTvku MOXyTb 3MiHIOBaTUCS 6e3
nonepeaxeHb abo 3060B’s13aHb 3i CTOPOHU
BMPOGHYKa.

3ano6ixHi 3axoau:
MpouuTtainTe HaBeaeHe HUXYe

A MonepepxeHHs: 3axoau 6e3nekn
He auBiTbCA Ha COHLE Kpidb 06’eKTHB.
Lle moxe npu3sectu go BTpatn abo
TIOLLKOZKEHHSI 30pY.

He 3anuwwaiite 06’ekT1B 6€3 KpULLIKU.
CoHsIYHE NPOMIHHS, sike NPOMLLIO Kpi3b
06’€KTVB, MOXE CMIPUYUHUTM MOXKEXKY.
He cnpsimoByiiTe 06’ekTUB hoTokamepu
BesnocepeaHbOo Ha coHue. CoHAYHe
CBITNO hoKycyeTbCs B 06'eKTUBI Ta
BCEPEAVHI KaMepu, Lo MOXe NpU3BecTv Ao
HecrnpaBHOCTI @60 BUHVUKHEHHS MOXEXi.

Micro Four Thirds i norotun Micro Four Thirds
€ TOProBUMM Mapkamu abo 3apeecTpoBaHUMM
Toprosumun mapkamu OM Digital Solutions
Corporation.
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SHHSHA A8l FHUAL. O] EYME ALEA|

S A2 = UARE T B0 FHAL.

o EF Hgh 29X (A)
Mg AL CE
22X E 2 #Y HES X7 HYo=
AEELLC (B)
AKX E [1:1]2 2| £F 2/X|7t 0.19m
2 MPELCE D-E X KoM MF
£ AH88tLICt 22X [0.19-0.4m] 2
| ZotZLch

- 2GHIE EA/ES "9 (©

YA FolArg

o LEHE 2% O|4 AKX L FHR BRE
Atgg Mjofl= ALZl ZHE AR B E
A&

o ZEAl AFBAl ZEA0AM E&SHs Hlo] M=Lt
HU=FE S0f olaf 7tafE 5= AL LICH

F2 AME
O E : Micro Four Thirds OF2 E
=3 Azl : 60 mm
(35mm ZtH2Ho A 120mm
% 5Y)
Z|CH =278 g : F2.8
3t2t 1 20°
d= 7 ;10 1304
Z2|7) Hel : F2.8 ~ F22
gy #e 1019 m ~ oo (F3HCh)
AT fHs :
ErRE= 11113 12 14
RFEFU 5.6 52 45 38
Es ] AF/MFEE 7ts
27 185 g (B=, 2 HeQl)
Z|CH 214 x Z0[: @ 56 x 82 mm
=5 E O E: LH-49 (20H)
ZH A= 46 mm

* o3 8l A2 HIE H5 WS Il
20| HFE £+ ASFLICH
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SRR A o
R T HECRIGIN 224, FETEE Z AT 4 B STAE
FRRIAE, W HZERE, DR ER2% .
- WHERRABAR (A)
FRE AR R .
B, KEH R AERE.  (B)
B EE (1. 1], AIHA ﬁ&ﬁi’v
0.19 mo {HFIMFLARE] 5 SRR THI . I
R[EZE[0.19-0.4 m].
« EBHREUR /MRS (C)

HIREHIEEEER

o BEA 2 MCA BER LS I ST T
[ 4 35 2% T RE L) B -

EHHPOLRERE, PG REE o,
FRAEE .

FERIE
e : Micro Four Thirds 773
FEER 2 60 2k (&R 35 ZK[AMEH L
] 120 ZKE0H)
R : F2.8
A :20°
EiOEAERE - 10 41 13 K
JeEEE - F2.8 ~ F22
TAREEEE : 0.19 K ~ oo (MERRE)
AWPE
EBHE 1:1 1:1.3 1:2 14
HWPE 5.6 5.2 4.5 3.8
HEFTA AP/ G
A 185 7
(A& S R TR )
AMERS
RAHE x B . ©56 X 82 &k
FRUFEOE AT 50 - LH-49 (BATEES)
RO IR AE S - 46 2K

* ST AU ATRE S ETH M, AR B ITEAL.
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